

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

1

۱

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

AN ACT in addition to an Act to incorporate the Kennebunk Port Granite and Railroad Company passed on the ninth day of March, eighteen hundred and thirty-six. mine of non a contanoques him back

> and the interior Approved March 15, 1837.

> > Almonth Million

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passing of this Act the Kennebunk Port Granite and Railroad Company be authorized and allowed to hold estate or property real or personal in the town of Kenne- &c. in Kennebunk in the County of York and to carry on their operations in said town.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said company be permitted to take and hold any estate personal or real May hold estate, \$200,000, which may be necessary to effectuate their purposes not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That any of the provisions of the Act to which this is additional, which are contrary to the provisions of this Act be, and the same are hereby repealed. St. Aller H. and C. Aller Med.

Chapter 280.

AN ACT to incorporate the Portland and Boston Lumbering Association. a may g Approved March 15, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives. in Legislature assembled, That Eben Steele, William W. Corporators. Thomas, Neal Dow, John Day, Stephen Fairbanks, Caleb Newcomb and Amory Holman, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Portland and Boston Lumbering Asso- Corporate name. ciation, for the purpose of carrying on the business of lumbering upon their own land in township numbered forty-one, in the County of Hancock, and of manufactur-

May hold estate, bunk.

384

PORTLAND STEAM MILL COMPANY.

May hold estate, \$200,000.

General powers.

Proviso.

ing and dealing in, and transporting the same to market, with power to hold and manage real and personal estate not exceeding in value two hundred thousand dollars. And said corporation is hereby vested with the powers, and made subject to the restrictions and liabilities, incident by law to similar corporations. *Provided however*, That nothing in this Act shall be so construed as to confer upon said corporation any right or power, in any manner whatever, to interfere with, or injuriously effect private rights.

Chapter 281.

AN ACT to incorporate the "Portland Steam Mill Company."

Approved March 15, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Isaac Ilsley, A. Newhall, Wm. Woodbury, Samuel Chadwick, Philip Greely, Jonathan Tucker, Eliphalet Greely, Joshua F. Weeks and Joseph Weeks, their associates and successors be and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the "Portland Steam Mill Company," for the purpose of grinding Corn and other grain,-and Plaster Paris, and for sawing Mahogany and planing of Boards and other processes usually connected with those manufactures, in the city of Portland in the County of Cumberland ;--- and for these purposes said corporation may take and hold any real or personal estate not exceeding fifty thousand dollars and at pleasure alienate the same and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations.

Corporators,

Corporate name.

Capital Stock,-